No. F. 25-10/2014-Spl. Cell Government of India Ministry of Culture

> Vigyan Bhawan Annexe, New Delhi, 31st March, 2015

То

Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Culture, NAI Annexe Building, New Delhi.

Sub:- Sanction of Rs. 3,75,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs & Seventy Five Thousand only) as 1st installment to the Director Art & Culture Department, State Govt. of Mizoram under the Centenary Commemoration of Begum Akhtar.

Sir,

I am directed to convey sanction of the President of India to the release of 1st instalment of **Rs. 3,75,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs & Seventy Five Thousand only)** i.e. 75% against the approved grant of Rs. 5.00 lakhs (Rupees Five Lakh only) to the **Director Art & Culture, State Govt. of Mizoram, McDonald Hill, Zarkawt, Aizawl, Mizoram** under the Centenary Commemoration of Begum Akhtar.

- 2. The above grant is subject to the following conditions:
 - i. The grant shall not be utilized for any purpose other than the purpose for which it has been sanctioned;
 - ii. A separate account for the grant shall be maintained which shall be open to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India or any officer deputed by the Government at any time;
- iii. The organization will economize to the extent possible and follow codal formalities wherever needed.
- iv. The audit accounts and utilization certificate, duly signed by an approved Chartered Accountant, to the effect that this amount has been utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned will be furnished to this Ministry at the earliest possible and in any case within 12 months from the date of release of this grant. Next instalment of grant will be considered for release reimbursement after receipt of utilization certificate, expenditure statement, vouchers etc. for the total expenditure incurred.
- v. For holding the programme/event, the organization will suitably acknowledge the fact in their press advertisement, public canvassing, invitation card, brochure/ publications, other publicity material etc. by inserting a credit line that the programme is supported by the Ministry of Culture, Govt. of India.

THE ARNAB AICH

vi. The organization will send a report along with press clippings to the Ministry in regard to the event. Sufficient copies of the publications will be made available to the Adm. Division for further distribution.

3. The Director Art and Culture Govt. of Mizoram has bank account in the name of Director, Art & Culture Department. Account No is 10763499461 in the State Bank of India, Aizawal (Branch Code – 0389-2322946). IFSC code is SBIN0001539 and MICR code is 79600202. Mode of electronic transfer available in the bank branch is RTGS.

4. The amount will be drawn by the Drawing and Disbursing Officer (Special Cell) of the Ministry of Culture and paid by electronic transfer to the **Directorate of Art & Culture, State Govt. of Mizoram**. No part of this grant shall be utilized for any other purpose.

5. The Grantee being a State Govt., submission of bonds of Rs 20/- non-judicial stamp paper is not required.

6. The grant-in-aid is further subject to the conditions laid down in General Financial Rules as amended from time to time.

7. If the grantee fails to utilise the grant for the purpose for which the same has been sanctioned, the grantee will be required to refund the entire amount with interest thereon @ 10% per annum.

8. It is certified that no Utilization Certificate that is due is pending and also that no unspent balance is pending with this organization.

9. The amount is debitable to Demand No. 19 Art & Culture Head (Major Head 3601 Minor Head 08 Centenaries & Anniversaries Celebrations (Plan) under Sub Head – 08.00.31 - Grants-in-Aid (General) plan 2014-15 Non-recurring.

10. This sanction is issued in exercise of the delegated powers in consultation with Integrated Finance Division (IFD) vide their Diary No.**952** dated **30.03.2015** and on line certification of funds vide Dy. No. **1031** Special Cell dated **31.03.2015**.

11. The amount has been entered in the bill Register at **SI. No.1 of Page No.71.**

Yours faithfully, (Arnab Aich) Under Secretary to the Government of India CH अन्दि सिंग् 2302233 ary संस्कृति मंत्रालय/Ministry of Culture भारत सरकार/Govt. of India मई तिल्ली-New Delhi

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Drawing and Disbursing Officer, (Special Cell) Ministry of Culture.
- 2. The Secretary, Directorate of Art & Culture, State Govt. of Mizoram.
- 3. Accountant General, Directorate of Art & Culture, State Govt. of Mizoram.
- 4. PSO to Secretary, Ministry of Culture, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 5. Joint Secretary (Com), Special cell, Ministry of Culture
- 6. IFD / P & B Division
- 7. Sanction folder.

(Arnab Aich) Under Secretary to the Government of India Telefax: 23022337 अर्नव आइच/ARNAB अवर मचिव/Under Secretary संस्कृति मंत्रालय/Ministry of Culture भारत सरकार/Govt. of India

नई निक्ली-New Delhi

-3-